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COPY OF THE STAMPED/REVIEWED
DRAWINGS MUST REMAIN ON SITE
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING MUST BE INSPECTED BY
THE ELECTRICAL SAFETY AUTHORITY. SEPARATE
INSPECTION APPLICATIONS (PERMITS) MUST BE
FILED. WE RECOMMEND YOU USE A QUALIFIED
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. FOR MORE
INFORMATION PLEASE CALL:

ELECTRICAL
SAFETY
AUTHORITY

1-877-ESA-SAFE
OR VISIT
WWW.ESASAFE.COM

FUTURE ALTERATIONS

A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED
FOR ANY PROPOSED INTERIOR PARTITONS
AND/OR ALTERATIONS.

NEITHER THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT NOR THE
CARRYING OUT OF INSPECTIONS BY THE CITY
RELIEVE THE APPLICANT FROM THE FULL
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PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ACT AND THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, BOTH AS AMENDED, AS
WELL AS OTHER APPLICABLE STATUES AND
REGULATIONS OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
AND ALL RELEVANT BY-LAWS OF THE CITY OF
OSHAWA AND THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF
DURHAM.

IMPORTANT NOTE

STRUCTURAL ALTERATIONS
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OBC MATRIX &
KEY PLAN

DWG. No.:

DATE:    SEPTEMBER 20, 2024

PROJECT No.:

TITLE:

J.R. FREETHY ARCHITECT

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

A101

THE CITY OF OSHAWA

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
OFFICE ALTERATIONS
50 CENTRE ST. S, OSHAWA, ON

2024-15

(N.I.C.)

PROVIDE

325 LAKE ROAD, SUITE 202
BOWMANVILLE  ONTARIO
L1C 4P8 TEL. (905) 623 7476

11.08 Existing Building
Classification:
Building
Construction 1968
Concrete
superstructure

Change in Major Occupancy: ☐ Yes  ☒ Not Applicable
(no change of major occupancy)

Construction Index:  Not applicable

Hazard Index:  Not applicable

Importance Category : ☐ Low ☐ Normal
☒ High ☐ Post-disaster

11.2.1.1.

T 11.2.1.1.A

T 11.2.1.1.B to N
4.2.1.(3),  and
5.2.2.1.(2)

11.09 Renovation type: ☒ Basic Renovation ☐ Extensive Renovation 11.3.3.1.
11.3.3.2.

11.10 Occupant Load

1st floor Rundle
Tower

Insert additional lines as
needed

Floor Level/Area

  1st floor

Occupancy
Type

  D

Based On

  Design

Occupant Load
(Persons)

40

3.1.17., 11.4.2.2.

11.11
a

Plumbing Fixture
Requirements

Ratio:  M:F =60/40 3.7.4., 11.3.4.,
11.3.5., 11.4.2.4.,
and 11.4.2.5.

Adding 1 water
closet to exist.
Male washroom.

Insert additional lines as
needed

Floor Level/Area

Ground Floor Suite

Occupant
Load

25M

15F

OBC
Reference

Table
3.7.4.7.(1)

WCs
Required

3

2

WCs
Provided

4

2

11.11b

Plumbing Fixture
Requirements
continued:

Existing main
lobby and service
area has universal
wshrm and bf
facilities.

Insert additional lines as
needed

Floor Level/Area
(repeated)

  1

Barrier-free
WCs
Required

N/A

Barrier-free
WCs
Provided

  Existing
lobby

Universal
Washrooms
Required

1ex

Universal
Washrooms
Provided

Existing
lobby

Tables 3.8.2.3.A
and 3.8.2.3.B

11.12 Barrier-free Design: X Yes   No 11.3.3.2.(2)

Barrier-free
Entrances:

Number  1 Existing Suite entrance from Elev Lobby

Name of Practice:
J.R. Freethy Architect
325 Lake Rd. Suite 202, Bowmanville, ON. L1C 4P8
Name of Project:
Oshawa Building Dept. Office and Washroom Alterations
Ground Floor Rundle Tower

Location:
50 Centre Street South,
Oshawa, ON.

Date:
September 20, 2024

Ontario Building Code Data Matrix
Part 11 – Renovation

Building
Code

Reference1

11.00 Building Code
Version:

O. Reg. 332/12 Last Amendment O. Reg. 89/23

11.01 Project Type: ☐ Addition ☒ Renovation ☐ Addition and renovation
☐ Change of use

[A] 1.1.2.6.

Description: Interior Office and Washroom Alterations

11.02 Major Occupancy
Classification:

Occupancy  Use

  Group D    Municipal Bldg Dept Offices

OBC 925/75 3.2.2.32(1) Any Height, Any Area, Non combustible constr.

Nonsprinklered on areas above grade, parking garage sprinklered, existing
FHC standpipe system  Bldg was retrofitted in 2009 with EVAC
communication system and fire alarm strobes

3.1.2.1.(1), and
11.2.1.

11.03 Superimposed
Major Occupancies:

☒ No ☐ Yes 11.2 and 3.2.2.5.
to 3.2.2.8.

Description:

11.04 Building Area (m2)

Insert additional lines as
needed

Description:

Rundle Tower 1st Floor

Total

Existing

800

    800

New

0

Total

  800

[A] 1.4.1.2., 11.2,
and 11.3

11.05 Building Height   10

  1

Storeys above grade

Storeys below grade

  42.6 (m) Above grade [A] 1.4.1.2. &
3.2.1.1., and 11.3

11.06 Number of Streets/
Firefighter access

  2  street(s) 3.2.2.10., 3.2.5.,
and 11.3

11.07 Building Size ☐ Small ☐ Medium ☒ Large ☐ > Large T.11.2.1.1.B-N.

11.13 Reduction in
Performance Level:

Structural:
By Increase in occupant load:

By change of major occupancy:

Plumbing:

Sewage-systems:

Extension of buildings of
combustible construction:

☒ No

☒ No

☒ No

☒ No

☒ No

☒ No

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

11.4.2.1.

11.4.2.2.

11.4.2.3.

11.4.2.4.

11.4.2.5.

11.4.2.6.

11.14 Compensating
Construction:

☒ No ☐ Yes

Structural: ☒ No ☐ Yes

Increase in occupant load: ☒ No  ☐ Yes

Change of major occupancy: ☒ No ☐ Yes

Plumbing: ☒ No ☐ Yes

Sewage systems: ☒ No ☐ Yes

Extension of buildings of
combustible construction: ☒ No ☐ Yes

11.4.3.1,

11.4.3.2,

11.4.3.3,

11.4.3.4,

11.4.3.5,

11.4.3.6,

11.4.3.7.

11.15 Compliance
Alternatives
Proposed:

☒ No ☐ Yes 11.5.1.

11.16 Notes:
Is an alternative solution used?  Yes X No

11.5.1.

1 All references are to Division B of the OBC, unless preceded by [A] for Division A and [C] for Division C.
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MATERIALPRODUCTTRADENAMEMODELNUMBER
MATERIALPRODUCTTRADENAMEMODELNUMBER

MATERIALPRODUCTTRADENAMEMODELNUMBER

OBC MATRIX,
KEY PLANS, TRAVEL

DISTANCE PLAN
DWG. No.:

DATE:    JAN14, 2025

PROJECT No.:

TITLE:

J.R. FREETHY ARCHITECT

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

A104

THE CITY OF OSHAWA

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
OFFICE ALTERATIONS
50 CENTRE ST. S, OSHAWA, ON

2024-15

(N.I.C.)

PROVIDE

325 LAKE ROAD, SUITE 202
BOWMANVILLE  ONTARIO
L1C 4P8 TEL. (905) 623 7476

11.08 Existing Building
Classification:
Building
Construction 1968
Concrete
superstructure

Change in Major Occupancy: ☐ Yes  ☒ Not Applicable
(no change of major occupancy)

Construction Index:  Not applicable

Hazard Index:  Not applicable

Importance Category : ☐ Low ☐ Normal
☒ High ☐ Post-disaster

11.2.1.1.

T 11.2.1.1.A

T 11.2.1.1.B to N
4.2.1.(3),  and
5.2.2.1.(2)

11.09 Renovation type: ☒ Basic Renovation ☐ Extensive Renovation 11.3.3.1.
11.3.3.2.

11.10 Occupant Load

1st floor Rundle
Tower

Insert additional lines as
needed

Floor Level/Area

  1st floor

Occupancy
Type

  D

Based On

  Design

Occupant Load
(Persons)

40

3.1.17., 11.4.2.2.

11.11
a

Plumbing Fixture
Requirements

Ratio:  M:F =60/40 3.7.4., 11.3.4.,
11.3.5., 11.4.2.4.,
and 11.4.2.5.

Adding 1 water
closet to exist.
Male washroom.

Insert additional lines as
needed

Floor Level/Area

Ground Floor Suite

Occupant
Load

25M

15F

OBC
Reference

Table
3.7.4.7.(1)

WCs
Required

3

2

WCs
Provided

4

2

11.11b

Plumbing Fixture
Requirements
continued:

Existing main
lobby and service
area has universal
wshrm and bf
facilities.

Insert additional lines as
needed

Floor Level/Area
(repeated)

  1

Barrier-free
WCs
Required

N/A

Barrier-free
WCs
Provided

  Existing
lobby

Universal
Washrooms
Required

1ex

Universal
Washrooms
Provided

Existing
lobby

Tables 3.8.2.3.A
and 3.8.2.3.B

11.12 Barrier-free Design: X Yes   No 11.3.3.2.(2)

Barrier-free
Entrances:

Number  1 Existing Suite entrance from Elev Lobby

Name of Practice:
J.R. Freethy Architect
325 Lake Rd. Suite 202, Bowmanville, ON. L1C 4P8
Name of Project:
Oshawa Building Dept. Office and Washroom Alterations
Ground Floor Rundle Tower

Location:
50 Centre Street South,
Oshawa, ON.

Date:
September 20, 2024

Ontario Building Code Data Matrix
Part 11 – Renovation

Building
Code

Reference1

11.00 Building Code
Version:

O. Reg. 332/12 Last Amendment O. Reg. 89/23

11.01 Project Type: ☐ Addition ☒ Renovation ☐ Addition and renovation
☐ Change of use

[A] 1.1.2.6.

Description: Interior Office and Washroom Alterations

11.02 Major Occupancy
Classification:

Occupancy  Use

  Group D    Municipal Bldg Dept Offices

OBC 925/75 3.2.2.32(1) Any Height, Any Area, Non combustible constr.

Nonsprinklered on areas above grade, parking garage sprinklered, existing
FHC standpipe system  Bldg was retrofitted in 2009 with EVAC
communication system and fire alarm strobes

3.1.2.1.(1), and
11.2.1.

11.03 Superimposed
Major Occupancies:

☒ No ☐ Yes 11.2 and 3.2.2.5.
to 3.2.2.8.

Description:

11.04 Building Area (m2)

Insert additional lines as
needed

Description:

Rundle Tower 1st Floor

Total

Existing

800

    800

New

0

Total

  800

[A] 1.4.1.2., 11.2,
and 11.3

11.05 Building Height   10

  1

Storeys above grade

Storeys below grade

  42.6 (m) Above grade [A] 1.4.1.2. &
3.2.1.1., and 11.3

11.06 Number of Streets/
Firefighter access

  2  street(s) 3.2.2.10., 3.2.5.,
and 11.3

11.07 Building Size ☐ Small ☐ Medium ☒ Large ☐ > Large T.11.2.1.1.B-N.

11.13 Reduction in
Performance Level:

Structural:
By Increase in occupant load:

By change of major occupancy:

Plumbing:

Sewage-systems:

Extension of buildings of
combustible construction:

☒ No

☒ No

☒ No

☒ No

☒ No

☒ No

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

11.4.2.1.

11.4.2.2.

11.4.2.3.

11.4.2.4.

11.4.2.5.

11.4.2.6.

11.14 Compensating
Construction:

☒ No ☐ Yes

Structural: ☒ No ☐ Yes

Increase in occupant load: ☒ No  ☐ Yes

Change of major occupancy: ☒ No ☐ Yes

Plumbing: ☒ No ☐ Yes

Sewage systems: ☒ No ☐ Yes

Extension of buildings of
combustible construction: ☒ No ☐ Yes

11.4.3.1,

11.4.3.2,

11.4.3.3,

11.4.3.4,

11.4.3.5,

11.4.3.6,

11.4.3.7.

11.15 Compliance
Alternatives
Proposed:

☒ No ☐ Yes 11.5.1.

11.16 Notes:
Is an alternative solution used?  Yes X No

11.5.1.

1 All references are to Division B of the OBC, unless preceded by [A] for Division A and [C] for Division C.
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SYMBOL LEGENDS - DRAWING REFERENCES & LABELS

EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

DWG. No.:PROJECT No.:

TITLE:

J.R. FREETHY ARCHITECT

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

A201

THE CITY OF OSHAWA

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
OFFICE ALTERATIONS
50 CENTRE ST. S, OSHAWA, ON

2024-15

(N.I.C.)

PROVIDE

325 LAKE ROAD, SUITE 202
BOWMANVILLE  ONTARIO
L1C 4P8 TEL. (905) 623 7476

DATE:    SEPTEMBER 20, 2024
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SYMBOL LEGENDS - DRAWING REFERENCES & LABELS

SELECTIVE DEMOLITION NOTES

DEMOLITION
FLOOR PLAN

DWG. No.:PROJECT No.:

TITLE:

J.R. FREETHY ARCHITECT

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

A202

THE CITY OF OSHAWA

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
OFFICE ALTERATIONS
50 CENTRE ST. S, OSHAWA, ON

2024-15

325 LAKE ROAD, SUITE 202
BOWMANVILLE  ONTARIO
L1C 4P8 TEL. (905) 623 7476

DATE:    SEPTEMBER 20, 2024

(N.I.C.)

PROVIDE

Jan/29/2025
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OF FINAL REVIEWED
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TRUE COPY
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DATA DROPS TO BE ADDED
ACROSS LENGTH OF NORTH WALL
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FLOOR FINISHES

SYMBOL LEGENDS - DRAWING REFERENCES & LABELS

WALL TYPES

SCREEN TYPES

A000
1

NEW CONSTRUCTION
FLOOR PLAN

DWG. No.:PROJECT No.:

TITLE:

J.R. FREETHY ARCHITECT

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

A203

THE CITY OF OSHAWA

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
OFFICE ALTERATIONS
50 CENTRE ST. S, OSHAWA, ON

2024-15

(N.I.C.)

PROVIDE

325 LAKE ROAD, SUITE 202
BOWMANVILLE  ONTARIO
L1C 4P8 TEL. (905) 623 7476

DATE:    SEPTEMBER 20, 2024

BARRIER-FREE PATH OF TRAVEL WITHIN FLOOR AREA

OBC DIV. B 3.8.1.3.(1), 3.8.2.1.(1)

A BARRIER-FREE PATH OF TRAVEL WITH A MINIMUM
UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF 1100mm (3'-7 1/3") SHALL
BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT ALL NORMALLY
OCCUPIED FLOOR AREA UNLESS EXEMPTED BY OBC.

ACCESSIBILITY

THE PROPOSED BUILDING MUST BE ACCESSIBILE TO
DISABLED PERSONS. INCLUDING SIDEWALKS, RAMPS,
ENTRANCE DOORS, AND WASHROOMS, ETC.

EXIT DOORS

- ALL EXIT DOORS MUST OPEN IN THE
DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL

- EXIT DOORS MUST BE READILY OPENABLE
FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF
KEYS

MAINTAIN AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING
DEMISING WALLS AND FIRE SEPARATIONS.

HOUR(S) FIRE SEPARATION

INTERIOR FINISH OF EXITS

THE FLAME SPREAD OF WALL OR CEILING FINISH IN
AN EXIT MUST NOT EXCEED 25.

INTERIOR FINISH (EXCEPT EXITS)

THE FLAME SPREAD RATING OF INTERIOR FINISH
MATERIAL SHALL NOT EXCEED ____ ON WALLS AND
____ ON CEILINGS.
COMBUSTIBLE WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SUCH AS
WOOD, PLYWOOD, PLASTIC FABRIC, CARPET, ETC.
MUST BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

150
150

COLOUR CODE LEGEND

RED DASH
CYAN BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
ORANGE
PURPLE
-
ORANGE 
RED

UNRATED FIRE SEPARATOR (SMOKE BARRIER)
3/4 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION
1 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION
1 1/2 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION
2 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION
3 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION
-
2 HOUR FIREWALL
4 HOUR FIREWALL

Fire-separation indicated on the wrong
wall. Refer to pg. A400 for updated floor
plan, section references & callouts

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

THE BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE OF
NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.

Jan/29/2025
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per the Chief Building Official

OF FINAL REVIEWED
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CITY OF OSHAWA

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
OBC DIV. B 3.2.5.17. AND 9.10.20.4.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS MUST BE INSTALLED
IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE ONTARIO FIRE CODE.
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CEILING FINISHES

SELECTIVE CEILING DEMOLITION NOTES

DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN LEGEND

DEMOLITION
CEILING PLAN

DWG. No.:PROJECT No.:

TITLE:

J.R. FREETHY ARCHITECT

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

A204

THE CITY OF OSHAWA

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
OFFICE ALTERATIONS
50 CENTRE ST. S, OSHAWA, ON

2024-15

(N.I.C.)

PROVIDE

325 LAKE ROAD, SUITE 202
BOWMANVILLE  ONTARIO
L1C 4P8 TEL. (905) 623 7476

DATE:    SEPTEMBER 20, 2024
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CEILING PLAN LEGEND

 LEGEND

REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN

DWG. No.:

DATE:    SEPTEMBER 20, 2024

PROJECT No.:

TITLE:

J.R. FREETHY ARCHITECT

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

A205

THE CITY OF OSHAWA

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
OFFICE ALTERATIONS
50 CENTRE ST. S, OSHAWA, ON

2024-15

(N.I.C.)

PROVIDE

325 LAKE ROAD, SUITE 202
BOWMANVILLE  ONTARIO
L1C 4P8 TEL. (905) 623 7476

EXIT SIGNS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE, SUBSECTION DIV. B
3.4.5. & DIV. B 9.9.11.

EXIT SIGNS

Extend or maintain the building fire alarm system as required by
Ontario Building Code - Div. B 3.2.4. & CAN/ULC S524-2014

Existing exit sign to be reinstalled

Jan/29/2025

Corporation of the City of Oshawa

per the Chief Building Official
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Ensure proposed new exit signs comply
w/ OBC Div. B 3.5.4.1. as required

SUSPENDED CEILING

THE INSTALLATION OF SUSPENDED CEILING, SPRINKLER
HANGERS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND THIER ANCHORAGE
SYSTEMS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY  A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY IF REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR.

SUSPENDED CEILING AND BULKHEAD

THE PROPOSED SUSPENDED CEILING, BULKHEAD
AND DECORATIVE STRUCTURE SHALL BE
SUPPORTED BY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND BE
CERTIFIED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
OCCUPANCY IF REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR.

MINIMUM LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS
OBC DIV. B 3.2.7.1., 9.9.12.2. AND 9.34.2.7.

EVERY EXIT, PUBLIC CORRIDOR OR CORRIDOR PROVIDING
ACCESS TO EXIT FOR THE PUBLIC SHALL BE EQUIPPED TO
PROVIDE ILLUMANATION TO AN AVERAGE LEVELOF NOT LESS
THAN 50LX (4.6 FT-CANDLE) AT FLOOR OR TREAD LEVEL AND
AT ALL POINTS SUCH AS ANGLES AND INTERSECTIONS AT
CHANGES OF LEVEL WHERE THERE ARE STAIRS OR RAMPS.

ILLUMANTION OF PUBLIC AND SERVICE AREAS SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.34.2.7. (MINIMUM LIGHTING RANGE
BETWEEN 50 AND 500 LX)

PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN EMERGENCY
LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY OBC DIV. B 3.2.7.

MINIMUM EMERGENCY LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS
OBC DIV. B 3.2.7.3.  AND  9.9.12.3.

THE REQUIRED EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL HAVE
AN AVERAGE LEVEL NOT LESS THAN 10 LX (0.9 FT. -
CANDLES) AT FLOOR OR TREAD LEVEL.
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FLOOR FINISHES

SYMBOL LEGENDS - DRAWING REFERENCES & LABELS

WALL TYPES

SCREEN TYPES

A000
1
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FURNITURE PLAN
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WASHROOM PLAN
DETAILS AND WALL
SECTION DETAILS

DWG. No.:PROJECT No.:

TITLE:

J.R. FREETHY ARCHITECT

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

A400

THE CITY OF OSHAWA

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
OFFICE ALTERATIONS
50 CENTRE ST. S, OSHAWA, ON

2024-15

(N.I.C.)

PROVIDE

325 LAKE ROAD, SUITE 202
BOWMANVILLE  ONTARIO
L1C 4P8 TEL. (905) 623 7476

DATE:    JAN 22, 2025
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Builder to verify on-site
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TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

THE BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE OF
NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.

MAINTAIN AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING
DEMISING WALLS AND FIRE SEPARATIONS.

2 HOUR(S) FIRE SEPARATION

BLD202401488

BUILDING PERMIT #

CITY OF OSHAWA

COLOUR CODE LEGEND

RED DASH
CYAN BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
ORANGE
PURPLE
-
ORANGE 
RED

UNRATED FIRE SEPARATOR (SMOKE BARRIER)
3/4 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION
1 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION
1 1/2 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION
2 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION
3 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION
-
2 HOUR FIREWALL
4 HOUR FIREWALL



WALL SECTION
AND STRUCTURAL SLAB

DETAILS
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SHOP DRAWINGS CONDITION

CONDITION OF BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE IS PROVIDING
MANUFACTURER'S SHOP DRAWINGS FOR:

SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO BE
SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL.

ALL DESIGN LOADS MUST BE SHOWN ON SHOP DRAWINGS.

2hrs F.R.R. Durasystems Shaft Enclosure

A CURSORY REVIEW OF THE
STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND 
IS RELIANT ON THE ENGINEER'S
CERTIFICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS.

Jan/29/2025
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TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

THE BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE OF
NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.

MAINTAIN AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING
DEMISING WALLS AND FIRE SEPARATIONS.

HOUR(S) FIRE SEPARATION2
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OF PERMIT PLANS

PER:_______________________________
CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL

Dec13  2024

SUBJECT TO REVISIONS NOTED
 PLANS ACCEPTED

__________

THIS ACCEPTANCE  DOES NOT  EXEMPT THE BUILDER
AND OWNER FROM COMPLYING WITH THE ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE, PART 7 PLUMBING AND ALL
PERTINENT BY-LAWS OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA

Dec13  2024 CITY OF
OSHAWA

PLUMBING
INSPECTOR
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MINIMUM LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS
OBC DIV. B 3.2.7.1., 9.9.12.2. AND 9.34.2.7.

EVERY EXIT, PUBLIC CORRIDOR OR CORRIDOR PROVIDING
ACCESS TO EXIT FOR THE PUBLIC SHALL BE EQUIPPED TO
PROVIDE ILLUMANATION TO AN AVERAGE LEVELOF NOT LESS
THAN 50LX (4.6 FT-CANDLE) AT FLOOR OR TREAD LEVEL AND
AT ALL POINTS SUCH AS ANGLES AND INTERSECTIONS AT
CHANGES OF LEVEL WHERE THERE ARE STAIRS OR RAMPS.

ILLUMANTION OF PUBLIC AND SERVICE AREAS SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.34.2.7. (MINIMUM LIGHTING RANGE
BETWEEN 50 AND 500 LX)

PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN EMERGENCY
LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY OBC DIV. B 3.2.7.

MINIMUM EMERGENCY LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS
OBC DIV. B 3.2.7.3.  AND  9.9.12.3.

THE REQUIRED EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL HAVE
AN AVERAGE LEVEL NOT LESS THAN 10 LX (0.9 FT. -
CANDLES) AT FLOOR OR TREAD LEVEL.
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Dricon.com

DURABLE. 
RELIABLE.  
TESTED.

Dricon® FS has an ICC-ES Evaluation Report 4584. For 
design professionals that are responsible for ensuring 

that both safety and structural elements have been addressed, 
 reference ESR 4584. 

•	 Approved application to building codes from 2006 to 2018 for 
both the IBC and IRC codes.

•	 ESR 4584 CBC & CRC Supplemental listed approvals:
•	 California (Commercial & Residential) 
•	 Florida (Commercial & Residential)

•	 Dricon® FS treated wood has been evaluated in accordance 
with AC66 requirements.

•	 Dricon® FS treated wood qualifies as an Interior Type A (HT) 
fire-retardant wood in accordance with the American Wood 
Protection Association (AWPA) Standard U1, Commodity  
Specification H, Use Category UCFA.

•	 Dricon FS fire retardant is a proven successful formulation 
based on the American Wood Protection Association P50 
Standard for Fire Retardants.

•	 For detailed design and installation instructions, visit dricon.com 
or see our Dricon® FS Application Guide. 

Fire retardant pressure-treated wood offers value 
to your commercial projects
Fire retardant (FR) pressure-treated wood has been tested for 
strength, corrosion, fire retardancy, smoke reduction, and for use in 
high temperature attic space environments.

Benefit of pressure treatment versus coating
•  Pressure treatment penetrates into the cell structure of wood while 

surface treatments may remain on top of the wood.
•  Pressure treatment will not chip, peel, flake, or crack; surface  

treatments may have some or all of these issues.
•	 Fire retardant treated wood provides fire protection to all 4 

sides of the lumber and plywood. Coatings may only cover one 
side of the lumber or plywood.

•  Pressure treatment has been used in constructing FR trusses 
for many years. Coatings may impede truss plate connections.

Dricon is a registered trademark of Arxada. Please read all product information available at wolmanizedwood.com before use. © 2022 Arxada DRI-2041-R1

Update 2018 International
Building Code — Section 2303.2.2

The use of paints, coatings, stains or other surface 
treatments is not an approved method of protection as 
required in this section.

Rigorous testing of Dricon® FS FRT 
Wood gives you peace of mind. 

PROCESS STANDARD D-1
MONITORED BY:

TIMBER PRODUCTS INSPECTION

SYP TREATED WOOD
FLAMESPREAD / SMOKE DEVELOPED

25 OR LESS
ASTM E84 / AWPA U1, UCFA

INTERIOR TYPE A (HT) / KDAT
ESR-1626

COMPANY NAME
CITY, STATE
2019/2020

Product 
Name

Company Name 
Location

Treating 
Standard

Approved 
Agency

Flame 
Spread

Referenced 
Standard

Product  
Species

Drying  
Method

Look for the stamp! 
It signifies a code compliant FRT product. Dricon® 
FRTW producers stamp each piece of wood so 
there’s no doubt that your lumber and plywood are 
treated properly and to the highest standard.

Dricon.com

Dricon® FS FRT Wood has been tested in accordance 
with the following procedures:
• ASTM D 3201
• ASTM D 5516
• ASTM D 5664
• ASTM D 6305
• ASTM E 2768
• ASTM E 119

• AWPA U1, UCFA
• AWPA E 12
• UL 723
• ASTM E84 (30-minute test)
• LARR 26119

For a full list of accreditations, visit dricon.com

DRICON® FS
FIRE RETARDANT TREATED PLYWOOD

BLD202401488

BUILDING PERMIT #

CITY OF OSHAWA



15/32” DRICO
N® FS FRT PLYWOOD

One- and Two-Hour Wood Wall Assemblies

15/32” DRICO
N® FS FRT PLYWOOD

Strength Testing
Strength Design Factors for Dricon® FS FRT Lumber  

Compared to Untreated Lumber Applicable  
at Service Temperatures up to 100oF (38oC)

Strength Design Factors Southern Pine Douglas Fir Spruce-Pine-Fir

Bending MOR 0.82 1.00 0.96

Bending MOE 0.87 0.99 0.93

Tension Parallel to Grain 0.98 1.00 0.99

Shear Parallel to Grain 0.95 1.00 1.00

Compression Parallel to Grain 0.96 0.96 0.99

Compression Perpendicular to Grain 0.95 0.95 0.95

Fasteners/Connectors 0.90 0.90 0.90

Strength Design Factors for Dricon® FS FRT Lumber  
Compared to Untreated Lumber Applicable  
at Service Temperatures up to 150oF (66oC)

Strength Design 
Factors

Southern Pine Douglas Fir Spruce-Pine-Fir

Climate Zone

1A 1B 2 1A 1B 2 1A 1B 2

Bending MOR 0.82 0.82 0.82 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.91 0.93 0.95

Bending MOE 0.88 0.88 0.88 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.96 0.96

Tension Parallel to 
Grain

0.89 0.93 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.95 0.97 0.99

Shear Parallel to 
Grain

0.89 0.93 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.95 0.97 0.99

Compression Parallel 
to Grain 0.87 0.91 0.96 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.92 0.94 0.96

Fasteners/ 
Connectors

0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90

Dricon® FS FRTW has received 1- and 
2-hour fire resistance ratings for load-bearing  
exterior wall assembly. The materials of  
construction for the assemblies include  
1 or 2 layers 5/8 Type C or Type X gypsum,  
fiberglass insulation, Dricon® FS FRTW 
studs (2x4), 15/32 inch Dricon® FS FRTW 
plywood and your choice of exterior finishes. 
•	 2-hour load bearing wall using gypsum 

Type X
•	 2-hour load bearing wall when tested from 

the interior face and 1-hour rating when 
tested from the exterior face

•	 1-hour load bearing wall tested from the 
interior face

•	 1-hour load bearing wall tested from the 
exterior face

1	 Climate Zone definition:
	 Zone 1 —	 Minimum design roof live load or maximum ground snow load < 20 psf (960 Pa)
	 Zone 1A —	 Southwest Arizona, Southeast Nevada (area Bounded by Las Vegas-Yuma-Phoenix-Tucson) 
	 Zone 1B —	 All other qualifying areas of the United States
	 Zone 2 —	 Maximum ground snow load > 20 psf (960 Pa)

2	 Duration of load adjustments for snow load, 7-day (construction) loads, and wind loads as given in the 
National Design Specification for Wood Construction® (NOS) also apply.

Panel/ 
Sheathing 
Thickness

Span Rating 
for Untreated 

Roof/ 
Sub-Floor 
Sheathing

Dricon® FS Roof Sheathing

Dricon® 
FS Wall or  
Subfloor
Span (In)

Max
Span (In)

Total Allowable 
Loads (psf)

Climate Zone

1A 1B 2

15/32, 1/2 32/16 24 29 42 60 16

19/32, 5/8 40/20 24
32

49
28

72 
41

103 
58

20 
20

23/32, 3/4 48/24 32 
48

40 
18

59 
26

84 
37

24 
24

Maximum Loads and Spans for Dricon® FS Fire Retardant  
Treated Plywood at Service Temperatures up to 170oF (77oC)

1	 All loads are based on two-span condition with strength axis perpendicular to 
supports.

2	 Panel edge supports shall be required for roof sheathing. Panel edge clips 
when used shall be installed as follows: One midway between supports for 
24-inch and 32-inch spans, two at 1/3-points between supports for 48-inch 
spans. Clips must be manufactured for the plywood thickness.

3	 Fastener size and spacing shall be as required in accordance with the IBC or 
IRC for untreated plywood of the same thickness.

4	 For low-sloped or flat roofs with membrane or built-up roofing having a perm 
rating of less than 0.2; use rigid insulation having a minimum R-value of 4.0 
between the sheathing and the roofing, or use the next thicker panel than the 
tabulated for the span and load (example; 19/32 for 24; 23/32 for 32); and 
use a continuous ceiling air barrier and vapor retarder with a perm rating of 
less than 0.2 on the bottom of the roof framing above the ceiling.

5	 Dricon® FS fire retardant treated plywood must not be used as roof sheathing 
if a radiant shield is used beneath the roof sheathing.

6	 The total allowable load is the sum of the live load and dead loads at maximum 
span. For allowable live loads, subtract dead (assumed to be 8 psf) from the 
total loads listed.

7	 The 15/32 and ½-inch plywood is limited to 4-ply. 19/32 and 5/8-inch plywood 
is limited to performance rated 4-ply and 5-ply. 23/32 and 3/4-inch plywood 
is limited to performance rated 5-ply and 7-ply.

8	 Uniform load deflection limitations 1/180 of span under live load plus dead 
load and 1/240 under live load only.

9	 Subfloor is limited to 100 psf Maximum Load. 
11	 Climate Zone definitions:

	 Zone 1 — Minimum design roof live load or maximum ground snow load < 20 psf 
(960 Pa)

	 Zone 1A — Southwest Arizona, Southeast Nevada (Area Bounded by Las 
Vegas-Yuma-Phoenix-Tucson)

	 Zone 1B — All other qualifying areas of the United States
	 Zone 2 —	Maximum ground snow load > 20 psi (960 Pa)

12	For other load conditions, contact manufacturer.

One-Hour Wood Wall Assembly
(Applicable for interior and exterior face) 

Two-Hour Wood Wall Assembly
(2hr interior and 1hr exterior face) 

15/32” DRICO
N® FS FRT PLYWOOD

Two-Hour Wood Wall Assembly
(Applicable for interior and exterior face) 
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FLAME-SPREAD RATING

FRTW products are used in many interior applicaƟons, such as millwork and panelling, where the code 

requirements for flame spread are most restricƟve. The Canadian building codes also permit the use of 

fire-retardant treated lumber and plywood for roof and floor trusses, beams, interior roof decks, and for

interior load-bearing and non-load bearing parƟƟons.

FRTW is suitable for indoor applicaƟons where the humidity is not expected to exceed 60 percent for 

long periods of Ɵme. FRTW should be protected from excessive moisture and weather during transit, 

storage, and erecƟon. While some weƫng might be expected during installaƟon, frequent weƫng or 

ponding is unacceptable. In general, FRTW requires more care in installaƟon than would normally be 

considered sufficient good pracƟce for non-FRTW products.

FRTW, as defined and specified in the NBC, must have a flame-spread raƟng of not more than 25. It 

therefore qualifies as an interior finish for any applicaƟon since the most restricƟve flame-spread raƟng 

is 25. FRTW must be idenƟfied by a label (Figure 1, below) from an independent tesƟng laboratory or 

cerƟficaƟon organizaƟon which indicates that the necessary tests were performed and producƟon 

controls maintained.  This performance test can be carried out only by an accredited third-party tesƟng 

agency.

For many wood species, and parƟcularly plywood and lumber in sizes common to light-frame 

construcƟon, FRTW treatment results in chemical retenƟons high enough to obtain a flame-spread 

raƟng of 25 or less. It should be noted that the chemicals will not usually penetrate the enƟre wood 

member, as refusal will usually occur when the chemicals have penetrated approximately 13 mm from 

the outer surface of the product.

The actual flame-spread raƟng of treated lumber or plywood depends on the fire-retardant chemicals 

used and the amount of chemicals retained in the wood, which depends on several factors, including 

wood species.

Commonly used chemicals are proprietary mixtures which are free of halogens, sulphates, ammonium 

phosphate and formaldehyde. These provide superior performance characterisƟcs over previous 

formulaƟons and lower corrosivity to metal fasteners. These water-soluble chemicals are effecƟve in 

reducing flame spread, and through careful proporƟoning succeed in reducing smoke development and 

aŌerglow.

To dispel any myths that may sƟll exist, it should be understood that the fire-retardant treatment does 

not make the wood noncombusƟble. This idea stems from certain earlier versions of building codes 

which equated a 25 surface flame-spread raƟng to noncombusƟbility. The NBC uses a different method 

to determine “noncombusƟbility” (CAN/ULC-S135, Standard Method of Test for DeterminaƟon of 

Degrees of CombusƟbility of Building Materials Using an Oxygen ConsumpƟon Calorimeter (Cone 

Calorimeter)), and FRTW does not meet the noncombusƟbility criteria under that method.

The use of a fire-retardant treatment does not prevent igniƟon or charring. The rate of burn through 

fire-retardant treated wood is approximately the same as that for untreated wood, even though igniƟon

is more difficult and the rate at which flame travels across its surface (flame-spread raƟng) has been 

reduced.
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Figure 1. Sample labels/markings from one independent cerƟficaƟon organizaƟon for fire-retardant-

treated lumber and plywood.
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2hrs F.R.R. Durasystems Shaft Enclosure
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